OKLAHOMA GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

Carr C. Branson, Director

Circular No. 33

GENERAL AND Economic GEOLOGY
oF THE BAuM LIMESTONE,

Ravia-MANNSVILLE AREA, UKLAHOMA

By

Joun ReEx Wavranp ano WirriaMm E. Ham

Norman

1955



OKLAHOMA STATE REGENTS FOR HIGHER EDUCATION

Dr. M. A. Nash, Chancellor ... Oklahoma, City
GUY M. ATl S et e meeen Ardmore
‘Wharton Mathies, Seci:'etary ............................................................................ Clayton
Frank Buttram ..., Oklahoma City
oY N B 0Tl o YO Tulsa
Julius H. JORDSLOM oo e Lawton
Clee O. Doggett, Vice-chairman ... Cherokee
W. D. Little, ChailrMman ..o Adza
B AL BIYaDD e e Cushing
Claude Chambers, M. D. ..o Seminole

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA

George F. Short, President ... Oklahoma City
DAVE MOTEAIL oo e e e Blackwell
R L O8O e Bartlesville
Quentin Lattle e Ardmore
JO& W, MCBTIAE oo e Anadarko
S R €5 i E T o TSSOSO Oklahoma City
T. R. BON@AUIN oo e Norman
Emil R. Kraettll, Secretary ... Norman

George Lynn Cross, President of the University of Oklahoma



WD A LAV IVL S, LIV LAATLVEA LY DI Y L L WILAVL L AL L U

Pre-Pennsylvanian rocks of §4
e Arbuckl

5 vy Y
g

limestone

e

? B’g i 1v
r'.. T

¥

er

Aerial photograph showing the largest mesa of Baum limestone in
the Ravia-Mannsville area. It is about 30 feet high and is characterized
by irregular margins and flat upper surface. Photograph by the U. S.
Department of Agriculture, 1940.



CONTENTS

Page

- (13 o oY 1 U RO PSP 5
I CR A8 o L1 LA o103 ¢ PP 7
General geology, by John Rex Wayland ... iiiee e enaee 9
Previous and present Investigations ..o vevenaanenaas 9
Type .loca,lity ........................................................................................ .10
Distribution and thickness s 12
LiAtHOFACIES  aeeeeeeieeeireas e ee e ce et teaar e e s e s emeamir e e e nsenane e e s e e nnna stann 14
T =7 1 <O 16

L T=Tay Co T TR N 1170 ) oSN 16
Economic geology, by WillHam . HAIN .o rrecemesreens 19
i (2SR 0r Y B 03 o 0] 0= o 0 L T TSROSO 19
Crushing Stren iR ..o mr e maneaesaaeceeaaseeaaann 22
Chemical COMPOSILION oo et et s 24
e 1o i ) o VOSSP 26
Agricultural limestone e e e ee ettt ee et et ee et s e e meeemenen 26
Crushed S10Me et cne e meean 28

DB et iertetre et eee e reeacre e st e rem ot e s e me e saeor s et e e et € e mteen e mmteaat £ £ e et eanmreaatmteeame e et neas 29

7 T3 o 30 4 P 31
BT T S 32
Ravia Qistrict et 32

Mill Creek-Sycamore Creek istrict ..o 32

Baum district e e 35

WOl Creek diStrict oo e 36
Manngville QiSErict et 37
SUMMArY Of TeSOT VS e crrrer e e eeesereean e vmm s emame e e een 39
References CIteA .o e e et e eme e s smmmenas 41



ILLUSTRATIONS

Frontispiece. Aerial photograph showing the largest mesa of Baum lime-
stone in the Ravia-Mannsville area.

Plates

L Geologic map of the Baum limestone, Ravia-Mannsville
area, ORIANOMA .. ..o er ettt e e e e emeaaen In pocket

Facing page

II. OQOutcrcops of Baum limestone at type locality ... oonveunnne. 12
III. A. Agricultural limestOne QUATTY .ercovciiooeeeeeeeeeeeee oo eeaee e 14
B. Typical outcrop of Baum limestone .o..ooooomiiooiiioeee. 14

IV. A. Arkosic conglomerate, silt, and columns eof algal (?)
HmMestone .o enee eemteeerareesemenans 16
B. Limestone CONZlOMErate ..o sreeavensresamnes 16

V. A. Unconformable contact of Baum limestone on
Woodford formation e 20
B. Outcrop Of mesa SUTTaCEe e reee e eaea e e 20
VI. Textural features of Baum limestone .o 22
VII. “Birdseye” limestone from the Baum member .......oovovccnreanen. 26
VIII.  Algal LM estone oo eeeeeeee e e e e e e e e e e eeeen 34
IX. Photomicrographs of Baum Hmestome ..o 36
Page
Figure 1. Generalized stratigraphic relations of the Baum limestone.....13
TABLES

Table Page
1. Chemical analyses of Baum limestone .o 22

2. Chemical analyses of marl and clay from basal part of
Baulm JimMeEStOTIE oo re s terte e e eeeceeemesme s e eesmee eeemeee e e s eeemaenn 25



CIRCULAR 33 5

GENERAL AND ECONOMIC GEOLOGY OF THE BAUM
LIMESTONE, RAVIA-MANNSVILLE AREA, OKLAHOMA

By Joun Rex WayLanp ano WiLiam E. Ham

ABSTRACT

The Baum limestone member of the Paluxy formation, in the
Trinity group of Lower Cretaceous age, has its maximum develop-
ment in an area about 15 miles long and 10 miles wide that borders
the southern part of the Arbuckle Mountain region in south-central
Oklahoma. This limestone is a brackish-water facies deposited in a pro-
tected bay, to which an abundant supply of caleium carbonate was
supplied by erosion of older Paleozoic carbonate rocks in the Ar-
buckle Mountains.

From a maximum exposed thickness of 73 feet and an inferred
total thickness of about 90 feet in the central part of the area, the
Baum thins and disappears both eastward and westward by inter-
fingering with sands of the Paluxy formation.

‘Where it is present, the Baum is the basal member of the
Paluxy and rests with marked angular unconformity on steeply
dipping Pennsylvanian and older rocks of the Ardmore basin and
Arbuckle Mountains. Near Ravia, in the eastern part of the area,
1t rests on pre-Cambrian granite.

The Baum limestone is composed of four intergrading lithofacies:
(1) basal red clay, which is 28 feet thick at northwestern localities
but disappears southeastward; (2) limestone conglomerate, which is
42 feet thick at north-central localities but disappears southward
and eastward away from the ancient shoreline; (3) massive fine-
grained limestone, prineipally of algal origin, which is the thickest
and most widely distributed of all the Baum units; and (4) arkosic
limestone and calcareous arkose, present only in the granite outerop
area near Ravia. Owing to irregular distribution resulting from
local supply of material and irregularities of pre-Baum topographic
relief, each of these lithofacies locally is at the base of the Baum
limestone.

Except for abundant remains of low-order blue-green algae, the
only fossils found in the Baum are charophyte oogonia and ostracodes,
both of which indicate a brackish-water or fresh-water environment.

The massive fine-grained limestone has a maximum thickness of
73 feet and an exposed thickness normally ranging between 20 and
.30 feet. It crops out in conspicuous mesas and bluffs, chalky and
dazzling white, to which the name ‘“White Hills’’ has been applied
by local residents. Limestone was produced commercially for agri-



6 BAUM LIMESTONE, RAVIA-MANNSVILLE AREA, OKLAHOMA

cultural fertilizer and crushed stone from two principal quarries in
the period 1944-1952, when 110,000 tons of stone was produced.

It is concluded from the present investigations that the mapped
area contains approximately 158,000,000 tons of limestone ranging
in composition from 92.99 to 97.59 percent calcium carbonate. The
greatest potentialities of the Baum limestone are in the production
of high-calcium limestone for chemical use. The purest limestone,
averaging 97.53 percent calcium carbonate and having a reserve of
92,000,000 tons, has never been quarried. It is suitable for making
quicklime and hydrated lime, and may be used in water treatment,
building plasters, as flux in metallurgical processes, and in the
manufacture of paper, certain grades of glass, and caleium carbide.
The Baum also is an ideal material for mixing with shale to make
portland cement.

Numerous open-face quarry sites with little or no overburden
are available in the area. Railroad transportation is accessible at
Ravia and at the nearby urban centers of Ardmore and Madill; and
water supplies are obtainable from Washita River, which flows east-
ward through the central part of the Ravia-Mannsville area.



CIRCULAR 33

INTRODUCTION

The limestone here mapped and described as the Baum mem-
ber of the Paluxy formation has been known as a division of the
Trinity group, early Cretaceous in age, since the investigations of
Taff published in 1903. Brief reference to this limestone has been
made in later years in publications by C. W. Tomlinson of Ard-
more, Oklahoma; and, although it was never formally described
and named, geologists working in the Ardmore region were
sufficiently familiar with the term “Baum limestone” to under-
stand its general meaning.

During the course of detailed mapping of rocks in the Ar-
buckle Mountains region beginning in 1943, Williapy E. Ham as
geologist of the Geological Survey examined the Baum limestone
outcrops north of Washita River and mapped them in recon-
naissance. Attention was drawn to the potential economic value
of the limestone deposits when, in 1943, a quarry was opened in
the central part of the outcrop area for the production of agri-
cultural limestone. At that time, samples of limestone outcrops
at the quarry and of plantrun agstone were collected by Ham
and analyzed in the laboratory of the Geological Survey. Neither
of these samples was of exceptionally high purity, and no fur-
ther investigation was made until post-war demand for high-
calcium limestone, prompted partly by the erection in Oklahoma
of a calcium carbide plant, led to a new search for limestone of
chemical grade.

The present investigations were started in 1953. John Rex
Wayland spent three months in the Ravia-Mannsville area dur-
ing the spring and summer, mapping the outcrops of Baum lime-
stone and sampling critical localities for chemical analysis. This
geological phase of the work, undertaken by Wayland as a Master’s
thesis in Southern Methodist University, was supported by the
Geological Survey and Dr. C. W. Tomlinson, who also supplied
the aerial photographs for Wayland’s field work. The completed
thesis was used as a basis for the geological discussions in the first
part of the present report; and the geologic map (Plate I) is re-



8 BAUM LIMESTONE, RAVIA-MANNSVILLE AREA, OKLAHOMA

produced with slight modifications by Ham. Subdivision of
Mississippian and older rocks shown in the northern part of
Plate I is adapted from “Geologic Map and Sections of the Ar-
buckle Mountains, Oklahoma” (Ham and McKinley, 1954).

Final drafting of the geologic map, all chemical analyses,
the preparation of illustrations, and the chapter on economic
geology are by the Oklahoma Geological Survey. The drafting
of Plate I is by Clifford O. Walden, under the supervision of
Dwight H. Ford; and all photographs not otherwise acknowl-
edged are by Myron E. McKinley.



CIRCULAR 33 9

GENERAL GEOLOGY

By Jogx REx WAYLAND

The Baum limestone is a nonmarine algal-rich deposit that
occurs as a local facies in the basal part of the Paluxy formation.
In the area here studied the Paluxy is the lowest formation of the
Trinity group, which is of Lower Cretaceous (Comanchean) age.
The Baum is best known in south-central Oklahoma, in the area of
outcrop south of the Arbuckle Mountains that extends from Ravia
westward to Baum and southward to the vicinity of Mannsville.
Its distribution is genetically related to the Arbuckle Mountains,
from which the calcium carbonate was chiefly derived. Nearly all
the outcrops are in the Ravia-Mannsville area, which was mapped
for this report (Plate I) and which covers 114 square miles in
southwestern Johnston County, eastern Carter County, and north-
western Marshall County.

Within this area the limestone has a maximum exposed thick-
ness of 73 feet and crops out over approximately 10 square miles;
and probably over an area of about 25 square miles it is covered by
alluvium and terrace deposits. Beyond the limits of the mapped
area in southern Oklahoma, similar limestone in the Paluxy forma-
tion is thin and lenticular, and occurs in widely scattered exposures.

Previous and present investigations. 'The first published ref-
erence to the Baum limestone was by Taff (1903, p. 6), who wrote
as follows:

The lower part of the [Trinity] formation from the
vicinity of Ravia eastward to the border of the [ Tishomingo]
quadrangle, where it rests upon the granite, is composed of
sand which has been produced chiefly from the granite.
From the vicinity of Ravia westward to the border of the
quadrangle, where the lower part approaches the limestone
formation of the Arbuekle Mountains, it is composed of a
very coarse limestone conglomerate cemented in a matrix
of chalky white lime and grit. The materials composing
the conglomerate vary from bowlders a foot in diameter
to small pebbles, and have originated chiefly from the
Cambrian and Ordovician limestones of the Arbuckle
Mountain region. This limestone conglomerate grades up-
ward from caleareous sediments into the finer and purer
sands of the middle portion of the Trinity formation.



10 BAUM LIMESTONE, RAVIA-MANNSVILLE AREA, OKLAHOMA

In Taff’s work the limestone was not mapped separately but
was included with the sands of the Trinity group, and since that
time no detailed mapping of Cretaceous rocks in this area has been

published.

Tomlinson (1926) referred to the basal limestone of the Trinity
resting on folded older rocks of the Mannsville anticline in north-
western Marshall County; and later Tomlinson (1952, pp. 3-4,
Plates 1I, III, and V) used the term Baum limestone in text and
on maps for an Ardmore Geological Society Guidebook. Thus the
term “Baum limestone” came into use informally and was well

known locally, but no detailed descriptions of the rock had been
published.

The present work is an investigation specifically of the Baum
limestone. Under auspices of Dr. Tomlinson and the Oklahoma
Geological Survey, the writer spent parts of 3 months in the field
during the spring and summer of 1952, mapping the limestone and
its associated rocks with aerial photographs on a scale of 1:20,000,
or approximately 3 inches to 1 mile. The investigation included
measurements of thickness, search for fossils, studies of lithofacies
and stratigraphic relations, and detailed sampling of outcrops for
chemical analysis. The writer is deeply indebted to Dr. Tomlinson
and to Dr. Ham of the Oklahoma Geological Survey for encourage-
ment, stimulation, and guidance in the field, and for the financial
assistance that made this work possible.

The results of the field work, together with subsequent in-
vestigations in the laboratory, were used as a thesis entitled “Geology
of the Baum limestone of Southern Oklahoma”, presented to the
faculty of the Graduate School of Southern Methodist University
in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Master of Science
degree, which was granted in June, 1954. Dr. A. Richards, Dr. C. C.
Albritton, Jr., and Mr. Bob F. Perkins of the faculty of Southern
Methodist University freely gave assistance and encouragement
in this work, for which the writer is sincerely grateful. An
account of this investigation has been published (Wayland, 1954)
and is used extensively in the present report.

Type localizy. In present nomenclature the Trinity is a group
of several formations, early Cretaccous in age, of which the
Paluxy sand is the only representative in central southern Okla-



CIRCULAR 33 11

homa. In the Ravia-Mannsville area the limestone here discussed
1s at the base of the Paluxy sand and is clearly a stratigraphic di-
vision of it, grading from a limestone and limestone conglomerate
laterally and upward into the sands of the Paluxy. Formal proposal
to name this unit the Baum limestone member of the Paluxy forma-
tion was made in the publication previously cited (Wayland, 1954,
p- 2402). The name appears on the Geologic Map of Oklahoma,
published December 31, 1954, as a member of the Paluxy formation.
The name is taken from the small village of Baum, SW14 NE4
sec. 35, T. 3 S, R. 3 E.,, which formerly was a thriving com-
munity but now consists of two dwellings. The type locality
is here designated as the hill in the NEY4 SEY4 sec. 36, T. 3 S,
R. 3 E., 1.2 miles east of Baum, where three of the four lithofacies
of the Baum limestone are well exposed. The best exposures are
in the south side of the cut on an east-west county road, approxi-
mately 1,000 feet west of the E¥4 corner of sec. 36, T. 3 S., R. 3 E,,
Carter County, Oklahoma, where the following section was meas-
ured:

Baum limestone (top eroded) Thickness
in feet
3b. Limestone, pinkish gray, compact, extremely fine-
grained, elastlc Contains veinlets and irregular
patches of calcite. Weathers to rubbly surface of
rounded masses, some showing brown banding
(Algal?) e, 4

3a. Limestone, pinkish gray to white, compact, fine-
grained, argillaceous; contains pebbles of chert and
limestone, and well-rounded, frosted, qualtz sand
grains. Weathers to slopmg surface .. 18

2. Limestone conglomerate, econsisting of 11mestone
pebbles and eobbles as much as 4 inches in diameter,
loosely cemented by crystalline white calcite and
pink clay 2

1. Clay, pink and red, containing well- rounded frosted,
quartz sand grains and nodules of pmkrsh shaly
limestone which weather brilliant white. Lime-
stone nodules have Baum lithology, and inecrease in
number toward the top of the unit. Abundant
charophyte 00gonia ..o 17.5

Total thickness 41.5
Angular unconformity

Deese formation
Maroon shale, not measured.




12 BAUM LIMESTONE, RAVIA-DMANNSVILLE AREA, OKLAHOMA

Distribution and thickness. The outcrops of Baum limestone
are principally at three localities north of Washita River between
Ravia and Baum, and at two localities south of Washita River near
Mannsville and westward nearly to Oklahoma Highway 18. The
Baum dips about 40 feet per mile southward, but at any given
locality it appears to be horizontal,

Near Ravia, in its easternmost outcrop, the Baum rests with
marked unconformity on pre-Cambrian granite and on pre-Pennsyl-
vanian highly folded rocks of the Arbuckle Mountains. About 0.5
mile east of Ravia, in the east-central part of sec. 2, T. 4 S, R. 5 E,,
the Baum interfingers with and grades eastward into sands of the
Paluxy formation.

At the north-central locality, between Mill Creek and Oil Creek,
the Baum lies on steeply dipping Pennsylvanian shales and sand-
stones of the Ardmore basin. At one excellently exposed contact
described by Tomlinson (1952, p. 4), in the cen. SE¥4 SWA
sec. 34, T. 3 S, R. 4 E., fine-grained limestone of the Baum extends
downward as much as 5 feet between beds of nearly vertical Pennsyl-
vanian (Lake Ardmore) sandstone. The sandstone forms a pre-
Baum topographic ridge that stood well above the top of the basal
clay member of the Baum. The northern limit of the Baum
generally is marked in the north-central locality by the steep
escarpment at the top of the Sycamore limestone (Mississippian),
which here formed the shore of the sea at the time the Baum
was deposited.

East of Baum in the vicinity of the type locality, the Baum
limestone rests on steeply dipping Pennsylvanian rocks. It dis-
appears westward, apparently by interfingering with sand of the
Paluxy formation. At all these northern localities the upper part
of the Baum limestone is eroded or is covered by alluvium and
terrace depostis.

South of Washita River the upper part of the Baum limestone
is Jocally well exposed, so that gradation into overlying sands of
the Paluxy may be observed. The base, however, is covered by
alluvium and terrace deposits everywhere except near Wolf Creek
and at the Mannsville anticline on Turkey Creek. On Turkey Creek
steeply dipping pre-Pennsylvanian rocks are unconformably over-



UVARLAINUNMA WLULUWGIUVAL DUNNY ILY VLENUULUATIY 60 Y LA LI 14

Outerops of Baum limestone at type locality.

A. Escarpment edge of low mesa capped by compact, light-weathering
limestone, looking north from CNL SE1 sec. 36, T. 3 S., R. 3 E.

B. Contact of Baum limestone (at man’s hand) on maroon shale of
Deese formation. Basal division of Baum is calcareous pink clay
containing nodules of limestone. South cut of road, 1,000 feet west
of EE%4 cor. sec, 36, T. 3 S.,, R. 3 E.



CIRCULAR 33 13

lain by Baum limestone. The unconformable contact of Baum
on Sycamore limestone is particularly well exposed in the SWi4
NEV4 SE% sec. 34, T. 4 S., R. 4 E. Here the fine-grained phase of
the Baum irregularly covers and extends downward as much as
4 feet into eroded beds of Sycamore limestone. It is wedged into
bedding planes, joints, and spaces from which thin-bedded layers
of Sycamore had been removed.

”

TS R Cm,
LA ) %

Steeply folded % %

Paleozoic rocks AV

ond pre-Combrign xR * o

granite * %
X x

Fic. 1. Generalized diagram showing east-west stratigraphic relations of the Baum
limestone in the Ravia-Mannsville area.

The thickness of the Baum limestone ranges from 13 feet on
Turkey Creek, SW7% SWh4 NW74 sec. 35, T. 4 S, R. 4 E., where
the base and top are well exposed, to a maximum measured thick-
ness of 73 feet on Washita River, NEY4 NW14 sec. 14, T. 4 S, R.
4 E., where the base is not exposed and the top is eroded. In other
areas the thickness is as follows: Wolf Creek, 13-23 feet; type
locality, 415 feet; between Mill Creek and Courtney Creek, 28-40
feet; and near Ravia, 2-24 feet. At these last four localities the
base of the Baum is exposed but the top is eroded, so that the full
thickness is not measurable.

The maximum thickness of the Baum limestone before erosion
probably did not exceed 80 or 90 feet in the Ravia-Mannsville area,
the site of its thickest deposition. It disappears both eastward and
westward by gradation into sand, although a few thin lentils of
limestone or conglomerate in the lower part of the Paluxy sand
are known in Love County to the south, and in Atoka County to
the east. In Love County, sec. 17, T. 6 S., R. 2 E., lenses of lime-



14 BAUM LIMESTONE, RAVIA-MANNSVILLE AREA, OKLAHIOMA

stone pebbles 1-1% feet thick and 3-4 feet long occur 3 feet above
the base of the Paluxy formation. The pebbles are rounded, have
a maximum diameter of 2 inches, and are similar to those in the
Baum near Mannsville. In Atoka County, CNL sec. 33, T. 3 S,
R. 9 E., massive Baum-type limestone in the Paluxy crops out in
poor exposures near a large inlier of Arbuckle limestone and
dolomite. Dr. Tomlinson conducted the writer to these localities.

Lithofacies. The Baum limestone in the mapped area con-
sists of four intergrading lithofacies: (1) basal red clay, which
disappears southeastward, (2) limestone conglomerate, which is
best developed at the northern margin of outcrop near the Ar-
buckle Mountains, (3) massive fine-grained limestone, which is
the thickest and most widely distributed of all the Baum units,
and (4) arkosic limestone and calcareous arkose, present only in
the castern outcrop area near Ravia. Owing to irregular distri-
bution, each of these units locally is at the base of the Baum
limestone.

The basal clay is a pink to red, structureless clay containing
well-rounded, frosted, and clear quartz grains, and limestone
nodules as much as 6 inches in diameter. The clay has a maximum
observed thickness of 28 feet in sec. 3, T. 4 S, R. 4 E. It thins
northwestward to 17 feet at the type locality, and thins to ex-
tinction southward and eastward.

The conglomerate lithofacies of the Baum contains pebbles,
cobbles, and boulders of sandstone, limestone, dolomite, and shale
which were derived from Paleozoic rocks of the Arbuckle Moun-
tains (Plate IV, B). The matrix is limestone which ranges from
an earthy to coarsely crystalline calcite and clastic limestone to
a compact, extremely fine-grained limestone. The conglomerate
attains its maximum thickness of 42 feet in the SEY4 SW14 sec. 27,
T. 3 S, R. 4 E., where it consists of conglomerate beds interstratified
with red shale. At the 3 outliers centering around the SW cor.
sec. 31, T. 3 S, R. 5 E,, it occurs as massive boulder-cobble con-
glomerate 20 feet thick, but one-half mile southward even pebbles
are 1nNCONSPICUOUS.

The conglomerate occurs predominantly along the northern
edge of the outcrop of the Baum, nearest the closely folded rocks



OKLAHOMA GEOLOGICAL SURVEY CIRCULAR 33 PLATE III

Outerops of Baum limestone.
A. Agstone quarry 20 feet high in fine-grained, compact limestone litho-
facies, C NE% SE 1 sec. 12, T.4 S, R. 4 E.
B. Typical outerop of Baum limestone on sloping mesa escarpment,
showing rounded masses of algal limestone and characteristic
rubble-covered surface. NW4 NE24 NE14 sec. 1, T. 4 8., R. 4 E,



CIRCULAR 33 15

of the Arbuckle Mountains. It occurs only in the lower part of
the limestone sequence, and disappears southward away from the
source of supply. South of Washita River the conglomerate was
not observed in the Baum limestone except at the Mannsville anti-
cline on Turkey Creek.

The principal rock of which the Baum limestone is composed
is a gray or pinkish-gray, fine-grained, compact, massive limestone
(Plate III, A). The percentage of calcium carbonate in this lime-
stone ranges from 92.99 to 9759 and averages 9557, as shown by
the 10 analyses given in Table 1. It has been quarried for use as
agricultural limestone and as crushed stone for highway construc-
tion. This type of limestone has a maximum observed thickness
of 73 feet in the NEY4 NW% sec. 14, T. 4 S., R. 4 E., where the
base is covered and the top is eroded. There is no discernible
bedding that may be traced more than 8 feet laterally. Boulders
as much as 2 feet in diameter weather out of the matrix of fine-
grained clastic limestone (Plate III, B). These boulders are ex-
tremely fine-grained and compact limestone, and contain veinlets
and irregular patches of crystalline calcite. Some boulders exhibit
light and dark-colored wavy bands which are believed to be the
result of algal deposition, and much of the massive limestone
shows under the microscope certain structures that are believed
to be of algal origin.

The arkosic limestone is confined to the eastern edge of the
outcrop area where it overlies pre-Cambrian granite. It consists
of quartz and feldspar cemented by yellowish, soft, fine-grained,
marly limestone. A water well drilled in the town of Ravia pene-
trated 24 feet of this rock. Northward from Ravia the Baum thins
to a feather edge, and southward it grades into sands of the Paluxy
formation.

An abnormal phase of the Baum crops out in the inlier south
of Ravia, NW14 NE% SE4 scc. 10, T. 4 S, R. 5 E., and along
the banks of Camp Creek southwest of Mannsville, cen. N¥% NW %4
sec. 33, T. 4 S,, R. 4 E. At both localities, masses of fine-grained
limestone in the form of irregular vertical columns are embedded
in calcareous silt (Plate IV, A). From the occurrence of bedding
that passes through the silt into the limestone columns, and from



16 BAUM LIMESTONE, RAVIA-MANNSVILLE AREA, OKLAHOMA

the lateral gradation of this lithofacies into massive limestone, it
may be inferred that the limestone columns were deposited con-
temporaneously with the enclosing silts. 'The best explanation
appears to be that the limestone columns are cylindrical algal
colonies that grew upward about as fast as silty calcareous sediments
accumulated around them.

Fossils. The only fossils found in abundance in the Baum
limestone are charophyte oogonia, which occur in the basal clay
and in silts intercalated with limestone. The charophyte oogonia
were identified by Mr. Bob F. Perkins, Instructor in Geology at
Southern Methodist University, as Atopochara trivolvis Peck and
Clavator harrisi Peck, the most abundant being A. trivolvis. Peck
(1941) has identified these forms from Lower Cretaceous rocks
of the Rocky Mountain region and from the Trinity group in
Texas and Oklahoma. A few ostracodes found in the basal division
of the Baum were identified by Mr. Perkins as specimens of the
fresh-water genus Metacypris. Charophyte oogonia and ostracodes
occur also in the compact limestone (Plate IX, E), and are indi-
cators of the nonmarine environment in which the Baum was

deposited.

Part of the fine-grained limestone of the Baum shows distinctive
wavy bands that probably were formed by algal activity, and much
of the calcite-flecked, extremely fine-grained limestone is similar

to that deposited by blue-green algae (Plates VII, VIII, and IX A,
B, C).

Geologic history. Taff (1903, p. 1) states that at the beginning
of Cretaceous time the Arbuckle Mountains had been reduced to a
peneplain. 'The Arbuckle Mountain region was reduced still
further by the transgressing Cretaceous sea, which formed a flat,
though gently sloping, wave-cut surface of marine planation. On
this surface the Trinity sediments were deposited, extending an
unknown distance northward from the present limit of outcrop.

During the transgression of the Cretaceous sea from the south-
east, the less resistant shales of Pennsylvanian age lying south of
the Arbuckle Mountains were deeply scoured by wave action, in
contrast to the more resistant limestones and sandstones which

stood temporarily as rocky headlands. In sec. 27, T. 3 S, R. 4 E,,



Outerops of marl and conglomerate in Baum limestone member,

A. Arkosic conglomerate overlain (at head of hammer) by calcareous
sandy shale that contains irregular columns of fine-grained lime-
stone (algal?). Lower part of Baum member in Ravia district,
NW1, NE1 SE% sec. 10, T.4 S, R. 5 E,

B. Limestone pebble-cobble conglomerate near base of Baum, SE4
SE1% NE%4 sec. 831, T.3 8, R. 4 E,



CIRCULAR 33 17

the Sycamore limestone stands in a hogback that rises 51 feet above
the base of the Baum, and large boulders of Sycamore limestone are
enclosed within the Baum. It is believed that the erosional surface
between the Sycamore and Baum limestones is a wave-cut cliff made
by the Cretaceous sea.

The outcrop of the Baum limestone follows a nearly straight
line in the 3-mile distance from the southern part of sec. 36 to the
southwestern part of sec. 27, T. 3 S., R. 4 E. (Plate I). This line
corresponds with the outcrop of the Sycamore hogback, the
southernmost resistant ridge of the Arbuckle Mountains. Westward
from this area the Baum has been stripped away by erosion, but
castward the Baum has overlapped the Sycamore onto the sedi-
mentary rocks and granites of the Arbuckle Mountain region.
From these field relations it appears probable that the Baum was
never deposited north of the Sycamore outcrop in the area that lies
westward from sec. 36, T. 3 S., R. 4 E., and that the Sycamore hog-
back in this area formed the northern shoreline of the sea during
Baum time.

It is in this area also that red clay is a conspicuous basal member
of the Baum. This clay was derived from underlying shales of
Pennsylvanian age, which had been deeply weathered to bright
red, lavender, and yellow in pre-Baum time (Tomlinson, 1952, and
personal communication).

From the non-marine character of the rocks, as deduced from
the general lack of bedding, the abundance of algae, and the
presence of fresh-water fossils, it is inferred that a lagoon or bay
was developed in Baum time in the southern part of the Ravia-
Mannsville area, probably by sand bars and by local uplifts of bed-
rock such as the Mannsville anticline. Fresh water from streams
flowing into the bay from the exposed outcrops of Paleozoic lime-
stones in the Arbuckle Mountain region were mixed with salty sea
water to form brackish water highly charged with calcium car-
bonate. In this environment calcium carbonate was precipitated,
both chemically and by algae, at the same time the basal red clays
of the Baum were being deposited. This dual deposition continued
until the source of the red clays below was covered. Then algae
flourished in their maximum development and the massive lime-



18 BAUM LIMESTONE, RAVIA-MANNSVILLE AREA, OKLAHOMA

stones were formed, only to be partly reworked by wave action in
water which probably was never deeper than 10 fathoms or 60 feet.

The conglomerates are deposits of gravel carried by longshore
currents and derived from the resistant Paleozoic beds. This gravel
was obtained both at the shore line by the mechanically destructive
action of waves, and from fresh-water streams discharging their
load brought from higher parts of the Arbuckle Mountains. Well-
rounded pebbles and cobbles such as those in the outcrop area near
Baum (Plate IV, B) obviously have been abraded more and have
travelled farther than angular fragments derived from subjacent
bedrock. The conglomerate beds disappear southward and east-
ward, away from the shoreline and away from the points of stream
discharge into the bay.



CIRCULAR 33 19

ECONOMIC GEOLOGY
By WiLuiam E. Ham

From the geological discussion in the first section of this
report, it is clear that the Baum limestone of the Ravia-Mannsville
area is locally thick, relatively pure, and has substantial areal extent.
In this chapter the economic aspects are considered, and the con-
clusion is reached that the mapped area contains approximately
158,000,000 tons of limestone ranging in composition from 92.99 to
97.59 percent calcium carbonate.

In the past, small quarries have been operated intermittently
for the production of agricultural fertilizer and crushed stone, but
as a result of the present investigation it is now known that the
highest purity limestone has not been quarried, and that the
greatest potentialities of the Baum limestone are in the production
of high-purity stone for chemical use. The purest limestone,
averaging 97.53 percent CaCO, and having a reserve of 52,000,000
tons, is suitable for making quicklime and hydrated lime, and
may be used in water treatment, in making building plaster, as
flux in metallurgical precesses, and in the manufacture of paper,
certain grades of glass, and calcium carbide. As a basic raw material
for chemcial manufacture, the Baum limestone is a potentially valu-
able mineral resource for the southern Oklahoma region.

PHYSICAL PROPERTIES

The Baum limestone member of the Paluxy formation, as
mapped in Plate I, consists dominantly of compact limestone, but
contains also some conglomerate and loosely consolidated marl, cal-
careous clay, and calcareous sandstone. These marls, clays, and sandy
calcareous rocks are impure lithofacies occurring generally at the
base of the limestone sequence or at the outer margins of the re-
gional outcrop. Clays and marls normally are at the base, where
the first calcareous deposits of the Baum were mixed with clay
derived from underlying shale bedrock. They are best developed
in outcrops north of Washita River and west of Mill Creek. Con-
glomerate phases are restricted mostly to the northern border of out-



20 BAUM LIMESTONE, RAVIA-MANNSVILLE AREA, OKLAHOMA

crop, particularly in secs. 34 and 35, T. 3 S, R. 4 E., and to a lesser
extent near the southern boundary, on Turkey Creek southeast of
Mannsville. The sandy calcareous phases have their greatest area
of outcrop in the Ravia district, in the northeastern part of the
area, where the underlying granite bedrock contributed abundant
quartz-feldspar sand, and where also the Baum rocks begin to inter-
finger with sands of the Paluxy formation.

The normal rock type of the Baum, which is the type referred
to in all the reserves estimated for this report, is fine-grained pink-
ish gray or light gray limestone. It crops out in 3 districts over an
area of about 2,450 acres and ranges in exposed thickness from 10
to 73 feet. In bluff faces the stone appears chalky and dazzling
white, it shows little or no bedding, and weathers to a sloping sur-
face partly covered by rubble of compact algal limestone (see
Frontispiece, Plate III, and Plate V, B).

The fine-grained rock is speckled with coarsely crystallized
calcite that occurs as small irregular bodies and veinlets. Locally
a faint asphaltic odor is emitted when the rock is struck by a ham-
mer, and at a few localities in the area small patches of black
asphaltite were observed. The limestone consists mostly of calcium
carbonate, but contains small amounts of finely disseminated
quartz silt and clay. The pink color of the rock is due to the in-
clusion of this clay, which was derived from deeply weathered

underlying shales.

Although superficially resembling a conglomerate, the rock
actually consists of beds, isolated colonies, and fragments of algal
limestone that are complexly mixed with fine-grained inorganically
precipitated calcium carbonate and lime muds washed from the
Arbuckle Mountains. The algae are aquatic plants which were
growing on the sea floor at the time the Baum limestone was being
deposited, and they contributed significantly to the total volume
of the rock. Portions of the algal colonies were broken locse by
wave action and transported a short distance to other parts of the
depositional basin, where they were incorportated in the lime muds
as subrounded pebbles, cobbles, and boulders. These rounded
masses of extremely fine-grained and compact algal limestone
weather out of the rock on exposed slopes, and form the char-
acteristic rubble.



e s e e e AT T ——— R L T L A A O

Outerops of Baum limestone,

A. Unconformable contact of Baum limestone on steeply dipping beds
of the Woodford formation, on branch of Turkey Creek, SE14 NE14
SE% see. 34, T. 4 8., R. 4 E.

B. View toward southwest from top of mesa supported by Baum lime-
stone, SWis NE3% sec. 2, T.4 S, R. 4 E.



CIRCULAR 33 21

All the algae appear to be of the low-order, blue-green type,
of which at least 3 different kinds are present in the Baum lime-
stone. One has hemispherical form and is made up of concentric
upward-arching layers (Plate VIII, A, B). The colonies are 6
inches or less in diameter and generally occur in beds 3-6 inches
thick. A second type of algal limestone in the Baum is made up
of ovoid to spherical pellets mostly 0.1-1.5 mm. in diameter, each
consisting of irregular or concentrically banded algal crusts (Plate
VIII, C). Original openings in the pellets, as well as spaces be-
tween individual pellets in the framework of the rock, are filled
with clear calcite. The third type is closely similar to the “birdseye”
algal limestones of the Ordovician McLish formation, which crops

out extensively in the northern and eastern parts of the Arbuckle
Mountains (Ham, 1954).

The best developed “birdseye” limestone in the Baum was
observed at the quarry in the SE¥4 NE% SEY, sec. 13, T. 4 S.,
R. 3 E,, Carter County, where it consists of extremely fine-grained,
pale lilac, subparallel algal crusts that are partly separated by
coarsely crystallized clear calcite (Plate VII). No well-defined ex-
ternal form is apparent in this type of algal growth, either in the
McLish or in the Baum deposits. From the close similarity in ap-
pearance of the two rocks it might be suspected that the “birdseye”
algal limestone at the quarry in the Baum possibly is in the form
of large blocks transported from the McLish formation in the
Arbuckle Mountain region, but the absence of true conglomerate
at this locality makes such a conclusion highly improbable.

Studies of thin sections cut from representative specimens of
the Baum limestone show that the normal rock consists of fine-
grained calcite together with finely divided quartz. Photomicro-
graphs of the most common rock type are Plate VI, B and Plate IX,
A, both of which show rock consisting of algal fragments embedded
in fine-grained limestone matrix. Stringers and irregular patches
of clear calcite are present in the matrix and in the broken frag-
ments of algal limestone.

There is a wide range in the percentage of quartz, the principal
impurity, which was deposited from suspension at the time the
limestone deposits were accumulating. The quartz occurs almost



22

'0D $ETI¥ SoPUOUT (e)
'0D ¥STI¥ sepnidul (=)

(00 88'T¥ S9pujoul (r)
0D 67°CY SOpRIOUT (¢)

QU $0'0 SUIBIUOD OSTV (2)

QUL Z0'0 SUIBIUOD OS[V (1)

‘D 90T 7B SurLiap aeyye
pazileur So[dUIES POYSIIOIS V4

OT’¥6 ;. 6L796 06°%6 1 A4 92°86 6%°86 69786 T19°96 6L°L6 69°L6
Q0°T 69T g0l FPL L0 6.0 00°T 96°0 qo01 1 4
01'86 | 0€'96 88°66 6626 67’26 09°L6 659°L6 G9°G6 PL96 9G°66
NOILVTIANDIVODHYA
9%6°66 | T#L66 688766 1666 %88°66 | (z) 698766 682°00T | L9666 [FLL°66 | (HFIT 00T |~ SOpPIX0O [BIOL
(M O09TF| LFEF | (DF8TY | () 06TY | )V EF 8¢°¢F ST'&% 6%'¢v LT'E¥ LZ'EY ("D ,056-90T) UOIU3I UO SSO]
LT'0 * 010 610 70°0 e ok * * 900 | TTTTTTTTY ‘D L5801 18 O°H
¥10°0 | 900°0 60070 G0°0 600°0 T00°0> | 2000 £00°0 0070 LOG'0
610°0 | SGT0°0 80070 90BL], 30070 G00°0 900°0 700°0 1070 L00°0
8¥ 0 9L0 6¥°0 69°0 .80 86’0 8%°0 9%°0 05°0 G0'T
9739 | ¥E'ES 09°2¢ 01°2¢ 6979 £9'p4 89°%¢ 6589 A 4] ¥9'8¢
£%8°0 eT'0 g9s’0 00270 SL0°0 $90°0 8T0 FAN] 830 ¥¢'0
¥6°0 650 I8°0 760 ayo ¥3°0 820 gr'o 980 070
(45384 8¥°¢C 8L°¢ 88 86°0 92T 191 88°¢ 9T'1 19T
¢0T0T €0T0T 66001 8600T 9600T Q60071 T600T TOTOT | #6001 £8E6 JoquinpN
AJ01BIOQRT
wmned H9a1) JIOM. yool) SIOWBIAG-}eold TIIN O1LIISIT

BAUM LIMESTONE, RAVIA-MANNSVILLE AREA, OKLAHOMA

VUV HTIIASNNVI-VIAVY NI ENOLSHWIT WAVE d0 SESATVNY TVOINHHD
T HTIV.L



Textural features of Baum limestone.

A. Polished surface of specimen representing typical rock of the com-
pact limestone facies, showing intraformational pebbles and grains
of algal limestone in fine-grained calcite matrix. From quarry, C
NEY% SE sec. 12, T. 4 S.,R. 4 E,

B. Photomicrograph of same, ordinary light, X8, showing crudely de-
veloped algal structure within larger grains. Light areas are clear
calcite,



23

CIRCULAR 33

‘zianygog-daeys 4£q sisdjeue (puel
-AeM "H T £q ‘ggeT ‘Atnf up PerdweS C[IOS PUB SUOISAW[ JO 4007 7 Aq UIB[IOAO0 :90®Y Iyniq Ul Ino 3uiddotd IO1Y)
109] 0] omojsawi] Joedwod LeiI3-jyuld ‘PaUIBIS-oUL] "A}URO) uwosUGOf “H ¥ M “S £ "L ‘Ig '09s AN %EHS TrMN

‘esing I 'y 4Aq sis{eue {pue]
-AeM " f £q ‘66T ‘A(nr ur pojdwes ‘[eAeiS pPuUB ‘puUBS ‘AB[0 90BLIS) JO }99) G-T A£Q UIR[IAA0 ‘LiIenb Je Ho1q)
1097 L1 ouolsewl] joedwod Aes3-yurd pouirIS-dULY "AIUNOD J9IBD) “H £ M “S F L ‘ST 098 %ES H%EAN FHS

zamyog-dreyy £q gisdieue (puelfem 'd ‘P Aq ‘gegT ‘Anr ul pejdurey
‘PuEs AXN[Bd4 JO 399 § pue auojsaurr] pasodxs L[1o0od Jo jo8] § Aq urerreao <odors Iy wo jno Jurddoad Y21yj 1997
8T ouojsawrr] joedurod ALeid-yuid ‘peuread-ourg £junod uojsuygor “H M “S ¥ 'L ‘6T 098 MS HEN %MS

z3anyog-daeqys £q sisdreue {puriiem g ‘f £q ‘gegT ‘A ur peidweg ‘spues
80%IID]} JO 93] FT-0T PU® HOIY) 388 § Suo0jsdun pssodxe A[iood Ag UIL[ISAO0 908 JIN[g Ul N0 SUddosd o1y
199] g1 °ouojlsowll] joedwrod Aes3-juid ‘peurers-eurq ‘Ljuno) wojsuyor “M F "9 “S ¥ L ‘g 098 MS MS S D

o BT EEIER R 'z}anyog-dieys A£q sisA[euz fpuB[LEmM
" r Aq ‘gq61 "AInp ur perdwieS [I0S PuUB oU0)SIWI[ eindwy JO 98] ¢ £q UIBLISAO ‘edors 11y uvo jno Burddoids
}orq} J903 g1 euolsowl[ JprAWOd Lei3-jyurd ‘peuleiS-eury ‘AJUNO) UOCISUYOL “H F ‘W “S ¥ "I '€ 098 HHS AMN D

‘wmeH | L Aq sIsd[eue !pueldem ‘Y ‘f Aq ‘€G6T ‘AInr ur pojdwes ‘USPINQISA0 OuU {8do[s [Ny uwo no Furddolo
Oy} 1997 g euojsew] Pedwod Aei3-jyurd ‘pauread-eurd 'A1uno) uwolsuygor “M F M “S ¥ L ‘Z 998 HHEN %M D

‘wweH ‘| L Aq Sisd[eur (pueldem ‘M T Aq ‘ggeT ‘oun, ur perdwieg ANWLIOITOOUN )RSUSQ DPOISYILOM oI SUO0IS
~9WI] JO Spaq Jaddn !SPUBS 90BIIS) JO 99 § PUE SUOISOWI] PIISYIBOM JO 1997 § A(Q UIB[IOAO {90%] JIN[q Ul JOIY]
1993 Gp ouojsowWIl PrAWOD Lead-yurd peulevisS-oury ‘Ljuno) uCISUYOf “H F "9 “Sp I ‘€T 908 HHS HS YA

. ‘e | I Aq SISA[BUR puBiLem ‘H ‘r
£q ‘gGeT ‘A[np ur pajdures (108 Aq PAISA0D A[jred SUO)ISOWII] JO 199 0T A( UIEII9A0 ‘00®] JIN[q UI 1O Buiddoan
Ho1y) P9y Lg suo)seuwr] jeedurod Ler3d-jyurd ‘peurelsS-surd Lyunoc) uolsuygor ‘M ¢ Y S ¥ L ‘L 098 HMN %S D

‘TPAIng ] 'V Aq sIsAfeue (pueldem "H f L9 ‘CG6T
‘Ainge ur pajdwes °[I0S JO J00] T PUB JUOISOWI] POIIYILIM JO 99] Z £q UIR[IsA0 ‘odo[s Iy uo yno surddoad HOIY)
1983 g7 ouowowI] Pedwoo ALei-yurd ‘peuieiI-oury -Ajunod uolsUYol “H ¥ "9 “S ¥ "L ‘T 098 VAAN AHN MMN

‘Tealng T 'V 4q sisd[eue {WeH "W "M 49 FFET ‘1940300 Ul poldwey ‘uspangJrssc ou Lirenb e
oI} 1997 87 suojissw[ joedmod Avr3-yuld ‘peuredd-ourd "AjUn0D UOISUYOL “H § 'H “S ¥ "L ‘T 098 %HS HHEN D

‘60101

e0To1

"6600T

‘86001

96001

"S6.00T

"T600T

TOTOT

76001

a8e6



24 BAUM LIMESTONE, RAVIA-MANNSVILLE AREA, OKLAHOMA

exclusively in the form of silt-sized, subrounded grains that were
derived from older rocks cropping out in the Arbuckle Mountains.
These grains are particularly abundant in the “birdseye” limestone
of the Wolf Creek district (Plate IX, A, B, C and Plate VII), and
account for the relatively high silica content of the Baum limestone
of that district. Elsewhere the detrital quartz grains are randomly
scattered throughout the rock. In the Ravia district, where granite
contributed much detrital material to the limestone, the normal
impurities are sand-sized grains of granite and quartz (Plate IX,
D).

Crushing strength. Samples of the normal fine-grained com-
pact phase of the Baum limestone tested by A. L. Burwell in the
laboratory of the Oklahoma Geological Survey showed a range
in crushing strength from approximately 6,000 to 9,000 psi. Quarried
stone from sec. 13, T. 4 S., R. 3 E., which has been used as coarse
aggregate for highway base construction, averaged 7,000 psi; and
stone from the quarry in sec. 12, T. 4 S, R. 4 E,, averaged 7,500
psi. This crushing strength is relatively high for common lime-
stone and is due to the compactness of the rock and the inter-
locking character of its constituent calcite grains.

Cuaemicar. CoMPOSITION

To determine the chemical character of the Baum limestone,
and thus to evaluate its possibilities for chemical use, outcrops were
sampled at strategic localities where the stone is well exposed.
The sampled localities include quarry faces and natural bluffs
where all the workable stone could be seen and sampled for
chemical analysis. Samples were obtained by the channel method,
whereby a fragment of rock is chipped by a hammer out of the
face for each inch of vertical thickness. ‘The method used yielded
a composite sample weighing about 40-50 pounds for a face 30 feet
high. As the outcrops generally are excellent, it is believed that
the samples collected are fully representative of the Baum limestone
in the mapped area.

Fach composite sample was crushed and carefully mixed in
the laboratory, then ground and quartered for chemical analysis.
Analyses were made in the laboratory of the Oklahoma Geological
Survey by Albert L. Burwell and by Thomas E. Hamm, under



25

CIRCULAR 33

*OLL g§'0 SUTBIU0D OS[V (s)
50D L0'PT SOPRIAUT (v)

lﬁou.m.z 0%'0 PU® ‘O3 010

“OLL §0'0 STIBIUOD OSIV (¢)
300 §§'0% SOPUIOUT (7)

0D 8LLE sepnpur (1

D LG0T 1B SUILIp to)ye
pezAreur sefdwWes PoYSIIaISV .

00°28 ET°498 86°G8 1210,
T18°¢e LLo tODSIN PoIBIN2[BD
00°¢8 89°6% 18°98 00B)D PporR[NO[E)
(5)892°66 (£)949°66 G08°66 S9PIX0 [B1O],
(vy6e’LT (1)89'TP (\)8¢°8¢ ("D .096-80T) woINU3I UO S507]
* ® 0%°0 x'0 L8901 1% O°H
T00'0> 100°0> 010°0 0*d
Pu pu 010°0 g
LL'T $8'8T Lg'0 03I
9¥°81 08°L¢ PLLY (11:10)
9L'¢ GgL'0 G870 e[
8L gLo ¥1'8 OV
g1'09 Lg0T ¢¥ 01 Q18
(8'9'0) wweHy 'H "L (8'H'0) mweH 'H "L z3anyog-d.areys 184[BUY
HVYHYS YL M7y d“SP L
g 098 N MS TMS ‘Z 098 IMS ViMS TS H¥P Y “S ¥ L Gr oes
‘A1In3 Jo 9pIS ‘@pIS([IY pU®R INOpBOY HHS MN O Ul L11end uor}edor
o143 elARYy Ul jurod
3997 9J0UWL JO (T °UOIS 9uo0jlsoWI] 30 Surddigs e pordues
-] wneg £q UR[ISAQD 1993 (I-T Aq UIB[IDAQ auojsde uni-jueld uIPINQISAD

0'81

0°g1

" (399]7) pordules SSOUNIIIL],

pueliEM ‘9 T

puBl{BM H 'f

wWweH H ‘M

J0399110D

uheg Jo oseq Jj®
AB19 pod sSB0INIDNIOAY

wneg Jo
es®q 1% [IBU OTIIWOTOT

wneg o 98eq
18 [1eUW POlepI[oSUOdU[]

uondridsep osjduey

L600T

2600T

28%6

Jpqunu £107etoqer]

ONOLSHNIT WNAVI 0 LUVd "IVSVd WOHd AVTID NV TIVIN A0 SHSATVNYVY TVOINHHD
¢ HTHV.L



26 BAUM LIMESTONE, RAVIA-MANNSVILLE AREA, OKLAHOMA

the direction of Mr. Burwell, and in the laboratory of the Sharp-
Schurtz Co. of Lancaster, Ohio.

Ten samples of limestone, two of marl, and one of clay were
analyzed and the analyses are cited in Tables 1 and 2. The marls
and clays occur at the base of the Baum and are calcareous ma-
terials containing 10.37 to 50.12 percent silica. Other samples
collected in the area were judged on the outcrop to be too impure
for chemical use and were not analyzed.

As shown in Table 1, the most valuable limestone in the
Ravia-Mannsville area is in the Mill Creek-Sycamore Creek dis-
trict, where the average of 6 analyzed samples is 96.755 percent
calcium carbonate, 1.117 percent magnesium carbonate, 155 per-
cent silica, 0.37 percent alumina, 0.168 percent iron oxide, 0.022
percent sulphur, and 0.004 percent phosphorus pentoxide. It is
high-calcium limestone and therefore is generally acceptable for
chemical use.

Silica, the principal impurity, is present as finely divided grains
of quartz intimately distributed throughout the rock. Disseminated
clay particles likewise are present in small amounts and account for
part of the silica, much of the iron oxide, and all the alumina shown
by analysis. Sulphur is present chiefly in the form of pyrite, an
iron disulfide; and phosphorus probably is contained in micro-
scopic fossils. Owing to the small size and disseminated character
of the mineral impurities, the stone could not be upgraded
economically by beneficiation.

Probuction

Agricultural limestone. Agstone, or agricultural limestone,
has been produced intermittently from the Baum in the Ravia-
Mannsville area since 1944. Two small quarries have been worked
in the district about 5 miles west of Ravia, one in the C NEV4 SEY4
sec. 12, T. 4 S., R. 4 E., and the other in the C S NW14 sec. 7,
T.4S8,R.5E. Total estimated production from these quarries is
88,000 short tons.

The quarry in sec. 12 was opened in September, 1944, by Ward-
Stinnett, a partnership formed to meet the demand for agricultural
limestone induced through AAA subsidy payments. At the time



OKLAHOMA GEOLOGICAL SURVEY CIRCULAR 33 PLATE VI

“Birdseye” limestone from the Baum member.

A. Polished surface of “birdseye” limestone from quarry in the SE4
NE% SE sec. 13, T. 4 S., R. 3 E., showing subparallel algal crusts
separated by coarsely crystallized calcite.

B. Photomicrograph of same, ordinary light, X8, showing extremely
fine-grained calcite of algal origin that contains disseminated silt-
sized grains of quartz. Light gray veinlike areas are calcite,



CIRCULAR 33 27

of the writer’s first visit in October, 1944, the unconsolidated marl
in the lower 15 feet of the Baum was worked on the low slopes at
the base of the mesa escarpment by a gasolinc-powercd 3/4-yard
shovel. On these low slopes there is no overburden, and the work-
ings had not extended far enough back into the escarpment to reach
the compact normal type of Baum limestone.

The marl is unconsolidated and so loose that it was cut by the
shovel without previous blasting. Loaded into 5 3/4-ton dump
trucks, it was hauled to the open-air plant on a siding of the
Frisco railroad at Ravia, where it was classified through a 4-com-
partment trommel having successive openings as follows: 1%-inch
square, ¥2-inch square, 3/4-inch round, and l-inch round. Over-
size was recycled through an 8 x 36-inch jaw crusher set to crush
minus 1 inch. Finished product, consisting mostly of impalpable
mar] but containing a small amount of -1 inch compact limestone,
was loaded by belt conveyor to rail gondolas and shipped to points
in south-central Oklahoma. A 60-pound sample of plant-run
agstone taken by the writer from a loaded car contained 85.21
percent CaCO; and 0.77 percent MgCO, (lab. no. 9382, Table 2),
showing that the marl was well above the minimum AAA specifi-
cation of 80 percent calcium carbonate equivalent.

Maximum production was in the last four months of 1944,
when 673 cars or approximately 37,000 short tons were shipped
by rail from Ravia. The next production was in May, June, and
July, 1945, during which time 154 cars or about 8500 tons were
shipped. Production then dwindled and was intermittent through
the remainder of 1945 and through all of 1946, only 49 cars or
2,700 tons being shipped. Thus from the time of its opening in
September, 1944, to the end of 1946, the quarry in sec. 12 produced
48,200 tons of agstone.

The next sustained operation of this quarry was from the
spring of 1948 to the spring of 1951, when Paul Thurman of
Tishomingo produced about 30,000 tons of agstone. Most of the
agstone was loaded at the quarry into truck spreaders for direct
shipment to farms and ranches in Johnston, Marshall, and Carter
Counties. Approximately 50 cars or 2,750 tons also were shipped
over the Frisco railroad from Ravia. A part of the quarry face
is shown in Plate III, A.



28 BAUM LIMESTONE, RAVIA-MANNSVILLE AREA, OKLAHOMA

Quarrying by Mr. Thurman was almost entirely in the compact
phase of the Baum limestone, which was shot from the bluff face
by wagon-drilled blast holes 15 feet deep. The quarried area is
approximately 500 feet long and 40-50 feet wide. All stone was
pulverized in a hammermill before loading through a storage
hopper into trucks.

The quarry in sec. 12 has been idle since 1951, but from it has
been produced a total of about 78,000 tons of agstone.

A much smaller quarry, shown on the map (Plate I) in sec.
7, T. 4 S, R. 5 E., together with several even smaller openings
nearby, were worked at the edge of the Baum escarpment apparently
in the period 1947-1948. The material is unconsolidated matl,
which was taken from the faces by direct excavation. Approx-
imately 10,000 tons of agstone was produced from these small
openings.

At the present time all demand for agstone in the region is
filled from the quarry of the Rock Products Manufacturing Corp.
at Troy, which produces high-purity dolomite from the Royer
formation, and from the quarry of the Dolese Bros. Co. at Bromide,
which produces limestone from the Viola formation.

Crashed stone. Compact limestone from the Baum has been
quarried for coarse aggregate in highway construction in sec. 13,
T. 4 S.,, R. 3 E. (Plate I), on the property of H. T. Smith. The
quarry was opened by the Park Ward Construction Company in
the fall of 1951 and was worked until fall, 1952. Using a portable
crusher, the company produced an estimated 22,500 tons of stone
for base construction of Oklahoma Highway 18 from Dickson
north to the Washita River bridge. The quarry, abandoned since
1952, is approximately 300 feet long and 100 feet wide, and has
an average height of 10 feet. Chemical analysis of a composite

sample of the quarry face showed the calcium carbonate content to
be 95.20 percent (Table 1, laboratory number 10103).



CIRCULAR 33 29
Uses

For chemical use, limestone must be sufficiently pure to make
quicklime and hydrated lime. Limestones containing 99 percent
calcium carbonate normally make the best lime and are most
eagerly sought, but such purity is rarely found in limestone de-
posits, and stone of lesser purity is extensively used. No exact
specifications are available, but it is generally agreed that high-
calcium limestone (containing 95 percent or more calcium car-
bonate) is chemical stone and may be used for the manufacture
of lime.

To satisfy existing markets, a conveniently located limestone
containing less than 95 percent calcium carbonate may be used
successfully if it does not compete with purer stone available at
the same cost.

Silica and alumina are particularly objectionable in limestone
because at the high temperatures of the lime kiln they combine
with quicklime to make chemically inert compounds, which de-
tract from the value of the lime.

In the Ravia-Mannsville area the Baum limestone has its highest
purity in the west half of the Mill Creek-Sycamore Creek district,
three samples from which (10091, 10095, and 10096) contain an
average of 9753 percent CaCQ,, 0.85 percent MgCO;, and 1.22
percent 8510,. These samples were burned and slaked by Mr. A. L.
Burwell in the chemical laboratory of the Oklahoma Geological
Survey. All burned to quicklime of light gray to nearly white
color, which on slaking to calcium hydroxide or slaked lime turned
to pale yellowish gray. Although not having the best colors and
not being of the highest purity obtainable, these Baum limestone
samples doubtless would make an acceptable grade of lime for most
chemical uses. Baum limestone from other parts of the mapped
area also will make lime, but it will be of inferior grade.

Some of the chemical uses to which the Baum limestone may
be put, together with notes on the most objectionable impurities
for each use, are listed below.

Alkalies. Sodium carbonate or soda ash is an alkali generally
made from salt and high-calcium limestone. Soda ash is an essential



30 BAUM LIMESTONE, RAVIA-MANNSVILLE AREA, OKLAHOMA

ingredient in glass making. The best grades of Baum limestone
would be satisfactory, but they are close to the upper limit of
silica (about 1.00 percent).

Calcium carbide. One of the principal sources of acetylene is
calcium carbide, which is made by fusing lime with coke in an
electric-arc furnace. High-calcium limestone used for the lime
should contain impurities not to exceed the following: magnesium
carbonate 1 percent, alumina and ferric oxide 0.5 percent, phos-
phorus 0.004 percent, silica 1.2 percent, and sulphur in traces (Lamar
and Willman, 1938, p. 15). The best grades of Baum limestone meet
these specifications.

Flux, Where used as a flux in making pig iron from blast
furnaces and steel from open-hearth furnaces, limestone should
contain as little silica, alumina, sulfur, and phosphorus as possible,
because it is these materials that are being removed from the metal.
Alumina, sulfur, and phosphorus are particularly low in the Baum,
and the silica content probably is not excessive.

Glass. Lime or limestone used in glass making as a source of
calcium should be uniform in quality and contain little iron, the
chief objectionable impurity because of its strong coloring effect
in the glass. For the manufacture of flint glass a maximum of
0.12 percent iron oxide generally is imposed. Most samples of Baum
limestone contain more than 0.13 iron oxide, but samples 10095 and
10096 respectively contained 0.064 and 0.075 percent.

Paper. Limestone used in the manufacture of paper from
sulphite pulp should be especially low in iron oxide and should
contain “ . . . more than 95 percent calcium carbonate, less than
2% percent magnesium carbonate, and less than 2%2 percent of
other impurities. . .” (Lamar and Willman, 1938, p. 31). The
best of the Baum limestone outcrops, particularly those in the
Mill Creek-Sycamore Creek district, would be suitable for use in the
manufacture of paper.

Another outstanding potential use of the Baum limestone is
in the manufacture of Portland cement, which may be prepared by
burning together high-calcium limestone and shale. The market
for portland cement in the region at the present time, however, is



CIRCULAR 33 31

served by plants at Ada, Oklahoma, and in the Dallas-Fort Worth
area of northern Texas.

ACCESSIBILITY

The reserves of Baum limestone in the Ravia-Mannsville area
are accessible by existing roads to rail shipping points at Ravia,
Ardmore, Simpson, and Madill, all located within a 15-mile radius
of the center of the district. All are on the St. Louis and ‘San
Francisco Railway, and Ardmore is served also by the Gulf,
Colorado, and Santa Fe Railway. Ardmore and Madill are the
largest towns, having in 1950 respective populations of 17,890 and
2,791. Tishomingo, 5 miles east of Ravia, and having a 1950 popula-
tion of 2,325, is not served by a railroad but is accessible by trucking.

Abundant supplies of electric power, natural gas, and water
are available in the region. Electric power is obtainable from
private utilities and from Texoma dam. Washita River, the chief
source of supply of water for Lake Texoma, flows through the
mapped area and would be available for industrial use. According
to records made at the station where Oklahoma Highway 18 crosses
Washita River near the western edge of the map area (Plate I),
the dissolved solids in the river water range from a maximum of
936 ppm to a minimum of 140 ppm, and the total hardness ranges
from a maximum of 574 ppm to a minimum of 114 ppm (Chemical
Character of Surface Waters of Oklahoma, 1949-1950, p. 59).

Natural gas and casinghead gas are produced in Carter and
Marshall Counties, the combined production in 1953 being 15.7
trillion cubic feet in Carter County and 3.2 trillion cubic feet in
Marshall County.

With the availability of fuel, power, water, transportation, and
urban centers, it appears probable that the Baum limestone will be
utilized for chemical markets at some future date. The reserves of
high-calcium limestone may well be a principal factor in attracting
chemical industry to the region.



32 BAUM LIMESTONE, RAVIA-MANNSVILLE AREA, OKLAHOMA

RESERVES OF LIMESTONE

The outcrops of Baum limestone in the Ravia-Mannsville area
may be divided for purposes of evaluation into 5 districts, in cach
of which the stone is characterized by reasonable uniformity in
chemical composition, thickness, and mode of outcrop. In three of
the five districts total workable reserves of limestone are estimated
to be 158,000,000 tons. High-calcium limestone occurs principally
in the Mill Creek-Sycamore Creek district, where 127,000,000 tons
are contained in outcrops averaging 26 feet thick and covering
1,780 acres.

Ravia district. 'The outcrops of Baum limestone in the Ravia
district are north of Washita River and east of Mill Creek (Plate I).
The village of Ravia (1950 population: 327) lies near the south-
eastern edge of the principal outcrop area, which covers about 5
square miles in an irregular, northwest- trending strip 5 miles long
and 0.5 to 4 miles wide. The St. Louis and San Francisco Railway
and Oklahoma Highways 12 and 22 follow parallel southeasterly
courses across this area of outcrop to Ravia, where Highway 22 turns
eastward to Tishomingo and Highway 12 turns southwestward
toward Mannsville. Nine smaller outcrop areas, lying southward
and westward from Ravia and having a combined areal extent of
about 300 acres, are included in this district.

The Baum limestone in the Ravia district generally is too thin
and too impure to be quarried economcially. Its average thickness
probably is less than 10 feet, and most of the outcrops lie directly
on granite which locally has contributed 1550 percent feldspar and
quartz to the rock, rendering it unfit for use as agricultural or
chemical limestone.

Mill Creek-Sycamore Creek district. This district includes
outcrops of the Baum limestone north of Mannsville and west of
Mill Creek, in secs. 1, 2, 3, 10, 11, 12, 13, and 14, T. 4 S, R. 4 E.;
secs. 27, 34, 35, and 36, T. 3 S., R. 4 E.; and secs. 6 and 7, T. 4 S,
R. 5 E., all in southeastern Johnston County (Plate I). Sycamore
Creek flows southward near the western border of the district.

The first quarrying and all the production of agricultural
limestone from the Baum has been in this district. Moreover, it



CIRCULAR 33 33

contains the thickest deposits, the largest outcrop area, and the
greatest reserve of high-calcium limestone in the entire mapped
area; and thus the district deserves first consideration as a source
of commercial stone. Many sites are available that have naturally
developed quarry faces and little or no overburden. The stone
ranges in workable thickness from 13 to 45 feet and the average
calcium carbonate content, as determined from 6 analyses, is

96.755 percent.

The outcrops of Baum limestone stand above the surrounding
area as low mesas having irregular, highly dissected outlines (see
Frontispiece). The distribution and general form of these mesas
is determined by the present streams, which in the northern part
of the district have cut through the once-continuous limestone sheet
and left remnants of it capping long and narrow interstream
divides. In about the southern half of the district alluvium de-
posited by Washita River and some of the smaller streams laps up
against the edges of the higher mesas and irregularly covers some
of the outcrops at lower elevations.

The largest mesa in the district, and the largest single outcrop
of high-calctum Baum limestone in the Ravia-Mannsville area, ex-
tends east of Courtney Creek nearly to Mill Creek (see Frontispiece).
It covers approximately 1.5 square miles. Two quarries have been
opened for the production of agricultural limestone at the southern
edge of the mesa at localities adjoining a graveled road that leads 5
miles eastward to Ravia, the only rail shipping point within the
mapped area. These quarry sites are the nearest and most accessible
to Ravia.

Virtually the entire mesa could be quarried for limestone.
The top is characteristically flat and is covered by a moderate growth
of cedar (Jamiperus) trees. Over most of the top there is no
overburden, although 1-2 feet of soil is present locally. 'The sides
of the mesa slope moderately or steeply down to the surrounding
plain. Three carefully channeled samples taken at localities where
the rocks are fully exposed show the average thickness of workable
limestone to be 26 feet. Limestone weighs about 150 pounds per
cubic foot or approximately 3,000 tons per acre-foot, and the volume
of stone in the 1,000 acres of the mesa is estimated to be 75,000,000
short tons.



34 BAUM LIMESTONE, RAVIA-MANNSVILLE AREA, OKLAHOMA

Average composition of the stone, as shown by chemical
analyses of the three samples (laboratory numbers 9383, 10094, and
10101, Table 1), is 95.98 percent calcium carbonate, 1.38 percent
magnesium carbonate, 1.85 percent silica, and 0.23 percent iron
oxide.

That part of the Baum limestone in the Mill Creek-Sycamore
Creek district lying west of the large mesa is irregularly covered
and is dissected into 16 isolated outcrop areas. The northernmost
outcrops are small and contain much conglomerate, and therefore
are of no value as high-calcium limestone. The southernmost out-
crops, however, particularly those in secs. 2, 3, the S% sec. 11, the
NW1ly NW14 sec. 13, and the N sec. 14, T. 4 S, R. 4 E,
contain limestone of the highest purity found during this investiga-
tion. Three channel samples taken to represent the stone in the
above sections were shown by analysis to contain an average of
97.53 percent calcium carbonate, 0.85 percent magnesium carbonate,
1.22 percent silica, and 0.106 percent iron oxide.

The reserves of stone in the western part of the Mill Creek-
Sycamore Creek district may be divided as follows.

I. The largest outcrop covers about 325 acres in the central
part of sec. 2, T. 4 S.,, R. 4 E. It has the form of a southward-
sloping mesa, the southern boundary of which is covered by high-
terrace sands and clays. The thickness of stone is 22 feet, and the
reserve is calculated to be 22,000,000 tons. The laboratory number
of the analyzed sample is 10095 (Table 1).

2. The next largest outcrop covers about 45 acres in bluffs
along the eroded edge of a mesa near Washita River, centering
around the common corner of secs. 11, 12, 13, and 14, T. 4 S, R. 4 E.
The 45 feet of stone sampled is the thickest, and the 97.59 percent
CaCOs; 1s the highest, of all the samples of Baum limestone collected
in the Ravia-Mannsville area. The volume of stone in this outcrop

PLATRE VIII.

A. Polished surface of hemispherical algal colony, showing parallel band-
ing of algal layers; NWi4 NE¥ NE4 sec. 1, T. 4 8, R. 4 H.

B. Photomicrograph of same, ordinary light, X8. Light areas are clear
calcite deposited in original copenings of the algal colony.

C. Polished surface of limestone consisting of algal pellets; SEL NWI4
SE% sec. 12, T. 4 S, R, 4 E.



OKLAHOMA GEOLOGICAL SURVEY CIRCULAR 33 PLATE VIII

meTRic 1] -2 E ! s - 7 o | 9| C

Algal limestone from the Baum member,



CIRCULAR 33 3b

is estimated to be 6,000,000 tons. The laboratory number of the
analyzed sample is 10091 (Table 1).

3. A substantial reserve is indicated in the area between
localities 1 and 2, including about 400 acres in the NE¥4 sec. 11,
the S% SEY4 sec. 2, the W% NW74 and the Wi SW14 sec. 12,
T. 4 S, R. 4 E. The limestone is covered by 5-10 feet of terrace
sands, clay, and gravel, and is inferred from geologic evidence to
be at least 20 feet thick. The top surface of the limestone doubtless
will be irregular, owing to scour and fill at the time Washita River
was flowing at a higher elevation on the limestone surface. The
indicated reserve of limestone is 24,000,000 tons, and analysis of

the stone probably will be chemically similar to the analyses of
samples 10091 and 10095.

4. An isolated mesa in the central part of sec. 3, T. 4 S,
R. 4 E. is composed of high-purity Baum limsetone but is small
in areal extent and has low reserves. It is crossed by the main-
travelled road between Ravia and Baum. The area of outcrop
1s about 10 acres and the average thickness of limestone is 18 feet,
from which a reserve of 500,000 tons is indicated. The stone con-
tains 97.49 percent CaCOy; and has 0.98 percent SiO,, the lowest of
all samples analyzed in the mapped arca (sample 10096, Table 1).

Baum district. 'This district includes outcrops of limestone
north of Washita River and between Gil Creek and Baum, mostly
in secs. 19, 30, and 31, T. 3 S, R. 4 E., Johnston County, and secs.
25 and 36, T. 3 S., R. 3 E,, Carter County. Beds of conglomerate
occur locally at the base and interbedded within the lower part of
the limestone sequence, so that only the upper part, about 10 feet
thick, can be considered a potential source of commercial stone.
This upper 10 feet, represented by the analysis of sample 10102,
Table 1, contains 93.10 percent CaCO; and 4.32 percent SiO,. It
therefore is not a high-calcium limestone, but is still sufficiently
pure for non-chemical use.

Reserves of limestone containing as much as 93 percent CaCO;
are difficult to estimate in this district because the uppermost, purer
beds have been removed by erosion at many places. The limestone
here does not have the form of a flat-topped mesa that is typical
of most Baum outcrops north of Washita River, but has instead an



36 BAUM LIMESTONE, RAVIA-MANNSVILLE AREA, OKLAHOMA

undulating upper surface and margins that generally are low and
gently sloping (Plate II, A). The total outcrop of limestone is
about 1.5 square miles, within which the upper beds of highest
relative purity are present over approximately 70 acres; and the
total indicated reserve is of the order of 2,000,000 tons. The most
promising localities are along low ridges, principally in the SE%
SEY4 SEY4 sec. 25, T. 3 S, R. 3 E.; the SW¥% SW¥4 SW¥4 sec. 30,
T.3 S, R. 4 E.; the E'% E% and the SE¥4 NEY4 sec. 31, T. 3 S,
R. 4 E.; and the SW% sec. 32, T. 3 S,, R. 4 E. On these ridges the
limestone crops out at the surface or is concealed under 1-2 feet of
grass-covered soil.

Wolf Creek district. Outcrops of Baum limestone in the
southwestern part of the map area (Plate T) are assigned to the
Wolf Creek district. The valley of Wolf Creek approximately
bisects the district into an eastern half, chiefly in secs. 8, 18, and
19, T. 4 S, R. 4 E., Johnston County, and into a western half, chiefly
in secs. 13, 14, and 24, T. 4 S, and R. 3 E., Carter County.

The outcrops are in sinuous biuffs that rise above and face the
alluvial plains of Wolf Creek and Washita River. Limestone
averaging about 20 feet thick crops out in these bluffs, the tops of
which typically extend back from the face in a narrow, flat, and
barren bench. The mapped outcrop of the Baum comprises all
the economically workable stone in this district, as the limestone
has been mostly eroded away along the alluvial valleys, and else-
where it is covered by 5-25 feet of sandy overburden. The over-
burden occurs in the form of terrace deposits and loosely consoh-
dated sands of the Paluxy formation.

PLATE IX.

A, White limestone from quarry in the SEi NE1 SEY¥ sec. 13, T. 4 8.,
R. 3 I, ordinary light, X6, showing fragments of quartz-bearmg “b1rds—
eye” limestone in fine-grained calcite matrix. Light areas are calcite.

B. Enlarged view, X28, of grain in upper right corner of A, showing abun-
dant light-colored quartz grains. Ordinary light.

C. Enlarged view of “birdseye” limestone in Plate VII, B, showing de-
tails of calcite filling and the included small quartz grains. Ordinary
light, X16.

D, Limestone from the Ravia district containing fragments of granite,
center, and smaller, clear grains of quartz. Ordinary light, X1i6.
Ostracode and charophyte oogonia from cobble in Baum limestone,
CNL SE% sec. 36, T. 3 8, R. 3 E. Ordinary light, X22.



OKLAHOMA GEOLOGICAL SURVEY CIRCULAR 33 PLATE IX

Photomicrographs of Baum limestone.



CIRCULAR 33 ‘ 37

Where the limestone could be quarried, as shown by the out-
crop on the geologic map, the surface is either bare rock or is covered
by less than 5 feet of soil overburden. The outcrop covers about
600 acres and the average thickness of sampled stone is 16 feet, from
which a reserve of 29,000,000 short tons is calculated. Chemical
analyses of three channel samples, taken at well distributed locali-
ties along the outcrop, show the average composition of the lime-
stone to be 94.02 percent CaCOs, 3.35 percent SiO,, and 0.19 percent
Fe,0, (laboratory numbers 10098, 10099, and 10103 of Table 1).
The best stone sampled in the Wolf Creek district is at the now
abandoned quarry in the SE% NE% SEY sec. 14, T. 4 S, R. 3 E..
the stone there containing 95.20 percent CaCO,, 243 percent SiO,,
and 0.13 percent Fe,O;. Although not of the highest grade, the
limestone is excellent for agricultural fertilizer,

The nearest rail shipping points are Ardmore and Simpson.
At Ardmore, which is 105 miles west from Wolf Creek on U. S.
Highway 70, the facilities of the Gulf, Colorado, and Santa Fe
Railway, and of the St. Louis and San Francisco Railway, are
available. The small settlement of Simpson is served by the St
Louis and San Francisco Railway. It is 4 miles south of Manns-
ville, which 1s 2.5 miles east of the limestone outcrops in the Wolf
Creek district. Shipping facilities of the Frisco railroad also are
available at Madill, 11 miles southeast of Mannsville on U. S.
Highway 70.

Mannsuville districs. 'The two small areas of exposure of Baum
limestone south of Mannsville along Turkey Creek, in secs. 34 and
35, T.4 S, R. 4 E, and along Camp Creek, chiefly in secs. 28, 29,
and 33, T. 4 S, R. 4 E,, are included in the Mannsville district.
On Turkey Creek the Baum rests with marked angular uncon-
formity on steeply dipping rocks of the Arbuckle Mountain facies,
including strata from the Viola limestone through Sycamore
limestone. Approximately 20 feet of Baum limestone crops out in
the steep walls of the valley and as a narrow bench above that
extends back to a thick overburden of Paluxy sand. In addition to
the lack of quarry sites, the limestone is conglomeratic and contains
much silica in the form of quartz sand and pebbles of chert, and
therefore is of little value except possibly as a low-grade agricultural
limestone.



BAUM LIMESTONE, RAVIA-MANNSVILLE AREA, OKLAHOMA

38

‘T 9]qe], 998 sosAreur °919[dUICD IO

—_ Irewrs soj1s L11enb pood ur 3uryoel sdoono } SIIIABTIURIA
—_ SOJIW 9181 DS ¢ pue ‘urg) pue oandwy AT[eI0UdE 2U0LS eIARY
000°000°g 01 §910® (L sIs[eu® QU0 8220 Z¢F 0186 mneg
000°000°63 9T S2I2® (09 €10 &%'% 02'G6 6T0 S2¢ 3Z0¥6 I90a1) JIOM
000°000°g% 92 S9I08 (8L G20°0 860 6%L6  90T0 22T ggLe JIBU
1S8M b CCRie
2JI0MBIAG
000'000°cL 97 S8I0® (00T 82'0 9T'T %196 €2°0 98'T 86°g6 Irey ) -H93ID I
188l
(1991)
(suo} 1107s) S8oUYOIY) eade t0%d °OIS *O0D®BD  FOA OIS *FODED
S9AIO80Y o[qByJI0oMm QO.HOu.DO @wﬂga.mm *ﬂo_uwmogaoo JOTXISI(T
98RIOAY T

uo3ls Iseg a3eIoAY

SIOIULSIA A9 VAUV HTIIASNNVI-VIAVY NI SHAMESHY HNOLSHEWIT WAVH J0 AMTVININAS

¢ HTdV.L



CIRCULAR 33 39

Outcrops of Baum limestone in the stream bed and in ad-
joining gentle valley slopes of Camp Creck are not conglomeratic,
but consist largely of clay-rich marl containing vertical columns of
limestone. ‘There are no outstanding quarry sites and the stone is
unsuitable for high-purity uses.

Summary of reserves. Of the five districts into which the Baum
limestone outcrops of the Ravia-Mannsville area may be divided,
one district contains practically all the reserves of high-calcium lime-
stone. It is the Mill Creek-Sycamore Creek district in the central
part of the map area, north of Washita River and south of the
Arbuckle Mountain region, where the thickest and purest lime-
stones have their most extensive outcrop. These deposits are ac-
cessible by existing roads to Ravia, the nearest shipping point,
and they also are within reach of rail facilities at Ardmore, Simp-
son, and Madill. Tishomingo, five miles east of Ravia, likewise
is within reach by truck haulage, but at the present time it is not
served by a railroad.

In the Mill Creek-Sycamore Creek district, limestone averaging
26 feet thick and containing 96.755 percent CaCO; could be worked
in virtually ideal natural quarry sites over approximately 1,780 acres,
in which the estimated reserve is 127,000,000 tons. Judging from
chemical analyses of 6 outcrop samples, the best stone expectable
has the following approximate composition: 97.50 CaCOs;, 0.90
MgCOs, 1.15 SiO;, 0.35 Al;Os, 0.07 Fe;Os, 0.006 sulphur, and 0.004
phosphorus. Ranges of the various impurities are given in Table 1.

Stone of this purity generally is suitable for many chemical
uses, including the manufacture of quicklime and hydrated lime
for numerous industrial markets, metallurgicg! fluxing stone, paper
manufacture, certain grades of glass, and calcium carbide manu-
facture. It also is excellent for agricultural fertilizer.

Outcrops of Baum limestone in the Wolf Creek district, south
of Washita River between Mannsville and Ardmore, contain sub-
stantial reserves but the stone is thinner, less pure, and covers a
smaller area. Limestone averaging 94.02 percent CaCO, and
having a workable thickness of 16 feet could be quarried in
excellent sites over approximately 600 acres, in which the estimated
reserve is 29,000,000 tons. In composition it approaches and locally



40 BAUM LIMESTONE, RAVIA-MANNSVILLE AREA, OKLAHOMA

reaches the lower limit of high-calcium limestone, but the high
average silica content of 3.35 percent normally is considered ex-
cessive for most chemical markets. Limestone in the Baum district,
in the northwestern part of the mapped area, is similar in con-
taining 93.10 percent CaCO; and 4.32 percent SiO,. Its reserves
of 2,000,000 tons are scattered over about 70 acres distributed in 1.5
square miles of outcrop. Stone from these two districts containing
93-95 percent CaCO; makes a good grade of agricultural fertilizer,
and it has been used as crushed stone for road construction.

Limestone in the Ravia and Mannsville districts is mostly thin
and so impure that it contains less than 80 percent calcium car-
bonate and therefore would not meet the specifications for agri-
cultural limestone.



CIRCULAR 33 41

REFERENCES CITED

Ham, William E., 1954. Algal origin of the ‘‘Birdseye’’ limestone
in the MecLish formation: Okla. Acad. Sci., Proc., vol. 33 (1952),
pp. 200-203.

, and MecKinley, Myron E. 1954 (1955). Geologie
Map and Sections of the Arbuckle Mountains, Oklahoma :
Okla. Geol. Survey, Norman, Okla.

Lamar, J. ., and Willman, H. B., 1938. A summary of the uses
of limestone and dolomite: Illinois Geol. Survey, Report of In-
vestigations, no. 49.

Peck, R. E,, 1941. Lower Cretaceous Rocky Mountain nonmarine
microfossils: Jour. Paleontology, vol. 15, pp. 285-304.

Taft, J. A, 1903. Tishomingo, Indian Territory (Oklahoma): U. S.
Geol. Survey, Geol. Atlas, Folio 98, 8 pp.

Tomiinson, C. W., 1926. Buried hills near Mannsville, Oklahoma :
Amer. Assoc. Petrolewm Geologists, Bull., vol. 10, pp. 138-43.

, 1962. Guidebook, Ardmore Geol. Soc. Field Trip, April
25 and 26, 7 pp.

Wayland, J. R., 1954. Baum limestone member of Paluxy formation,
Lower Cretaceous, Southern Oklahoma: Amer. Assoc. Petroleum
Geologists, Bull., vol. 38, pp. 2400-06.

Anonymous, 1952, Chemical character of surface waters of Oklahoma,
1949-50: Okla. Planning and Resources Board, Bull. 6, T0 pp.
(Oklahoma City, Okla.)




42 BAUM LIMESTONE, RAVIA-MANNSVILLE AREA, OKLAHOMA

INDEX

Page
acceéssibility of limestone deposits .. ...81
aerial photograph showing outcrop of Baum limesfone .............. Frontispiece
agricultural limestone, production oOf ... 27
ATbritton, C. €. Jlt ot s [ 10
algae in Baum limestone ..o 15, 16, 20, 21, Plate VIII
alkalies, 1lIMestone USEAd FOT oo caeemr e e ca s e s n s esne e 29
aluming in Baum limestone .o 26, Table 1
analyses, chemical, of Baum limestone ..., Tables 1 and 2
. 5 4 Yo 3 = SO O 31, 37, 39
arkosic conglomerate in Baum limestone ... 15, Plate IV
ATODOCRATA TrIVOIULS oo iisirrsenensseemee e e e e e e e ranem s ser e sm e s e 16
Atoka County, outcrops of Baum limestone in ... 14
Baum .. eeeemeeesmmmmmmsmemsevesemesmessmmmemnen Cvemeameemmmeemsmnnns - . eeeemeeanannns 11
Baum district, reserves of limestone in ... 3b

Baunm limestone
LT O 61 =Y=T< N1 0} B 2O 31
chemical composition 24, Tables 1 and 2
distribution . e eeeeermmmmmeeememememsesesseessesecenss 9, 12
economic geology . e e a———— e ean 19
fossils e eemeeeeemmmmmmmemememsesseresses-seseser-reomssmmmmtommmmeseseeeeesessesesns 16
EENETAl SEOLOEY  eieeemireeecrei e ccceaacceactccesmsinissssmnessmmeassmmeessmsmeesnansareasessaassernantessann 9
F2g=00) U T LO 45 1= 0 oY 2 U 16
0 2 L=< P 14
OULCTODS cmieeeceeeemeereceeeescccameesscammmaemeeeeseemmeeems saamseeeeememmmmaeeeanan 32, Plates III and V
physical DProperties .o ee e e 19
L3 05 R 4 s s« N 26
relationship to Arbuckle MoOuntains .t g, 16
ST 12 =< N 32
stratigraphic nomenclature ........................................................................ 5, 7, 9
B T O B oo oee e iieaeeeeeesecmcacsecemsesmsesemmmsesessmsasseassssanssnn mnnmesemeeeeeememremeeesesesenisooseses 12
type loecality oo eeammeemmemememouseossssesssemmeeseeemeesememtmssns 10, Plate II
L L= =Y J UV 29
“blrdseye” llmestone ensmmmsmmmmemsssmeeeeeesseseseessemssmssssmssmmsmsesesicasssreserees 21, Plate VII
Burwell, A, L e 24, Table 1, 26, 29
calcium carbide, limestone Used 0T e 30
charophyte 002001 .o emeveemmmsmmmmnmnmnanmnan 16, Plate I1X E
chemical composition of Baum limestone .....ceeeee. .....24, Tables 1 and 2
CLADAEOT TUBTTEST e eeeteieee e oiameeaeottantaentssemmmss=mssssesmsemmmtmmsmmmsssemsesamtmmmemmns s enenn 16
conglomerate in Baum limestone .. - 14, 15, Plate IV, 18, 20
crushed stone, production of eemeetaemteasmeeemeteemomeeeenooessomeessomeesecmeeoeeeeeseses 28
crushing stirength of Baum limestone ..._......... emmcaeneeireaanananeeans 24
distribution of Baum limestone ... 12, 20
DOLESE BTOS. 0. oeceieeceeeeeeeeeee e e eee e e e eeem et cvemanas s marmeesseemeemeeeeean emnteeeeaann e mrmeemane 28
<V 30
Ford, Dwight H. ; temeameemmsmmmessssseseesemeresenee 8
fo8sils In Baum HMeStoMe oo ceee e e cec e e e cee s s e e e s e e 16
geologic history of Baum limestome .. e e caea 16

geologic map of Ravia-Mannsville area ...cccccccceeccnecieereens (in pocket)



CIRCULAR 33 43

Page
geology, economic, of Baum liMeStone oo oeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenea 19
geology, general, of Baum limestone - 9
glass manufacture, limestone used in 30
Ham, W. BE., CIEQA oo e e 8, 21
Hamm, T. E. ...24, Tables 1 and 2
high-calcium limestone (see Baum limestone uses) 32
IMpurities ... eeeommeeseeamsasssammseeeseesesesmmmmsssesssessaseeeeetesesomns 26
silica .............. ; .26, 30
Iron OXIde . e 26, 30
SUIPRUL s 26, 30
PROSPROTUS ..ot eereemeaeeomanamm—anae o aenn 28, 30
ITOD OXIAE e e e et e eeseae s s e e e 26, 30
Lamar, J. B, cited ... eeeeeeeveeenennn . ...30
limestone (see Baum limestone)
lithofacies of Baum limestone ; 14
Love County, outcrops of Baum limestone inm .............. 14
McKinley, Myron BE. ... . 8
Madill e - .31, 37, 39
Mannsville district, reserves of limestone in 37
BLCLACYDIT IS e eeeee et et e e e eee e e eee e e e e e eeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 16
Mill Creek-Sycamore Creek district, reserves of limestone in ........................ 32
natural gas, availability in Carter and Marshall Counties ............... 31
Oklahoma Planning and Resources Board, cited 31
ostracodes ] eememmmmreeneenaanees 16, Plate IX B
Paluxy formation 7, 9, 11
paper manufacture, limestone used in 30
Peck, R. E., cited eecvmrmnarananans . 16
Perking, BobD . e e 10, 16
phosphorus (see impurities)
photomicrographs of Baum 1imestone ..., Plate IX
physical properties of Baum limestone 19
Present investigations .....ooeeooevoeeoeenon. 7, 8, 9
previous investigations 7, 8 9
production of Baum limestone 26
quarries in Baum limestone .......ooeooeoeeoe e, 26, 27, 28, Plate II1
quartz impurities 20, 21
quicklime, made from Baum limestone ... 29
Ravia ] 31, 32, 39
Ravia district, reserves of limestone in ..o 32
TEBEIVES Of IiIMeBEOMIE oot e e e e e 32
summary of Table 3
Richards, A. ot eeee e 10
Rock Products Manufacturing Corp. ... SR, S 28
BIHCA e 26, Table 1
SIIMIDBOIL et e cee e e e e e e e e e e+ et e e e 31, 37, 39
slaked lime, made from Baum limestone 29
stratigraphic relationships of Baum limestone ......................... 12, 13, Fig. 1
sulphur (see impurities)
Taff, J. A, cited .. 9, 16

textural features of Baum limestone ... ... oiiii 20, 21, Plate VI



44 BAUM LIMESTONE, RAVIA-MANNSVILLE AREA, OKLAHOMA

Page
thickness of Baum limestone ... . 12
Tishomingo ‘ 31, 39
Tomlinson, C. W., cited e emeemmemmememeaesssssmssmssemsssesesemsesessesbebssERssesens 7, 10, 17
type locality of Baum limestome ................. eemmveanomeeememeniosaeenAmasesneaeeesmans 10
unconformity at base of Baum limestone ... ... .12, 13, Plate V
uses of Baum limestone
agricultural limestone ..... meeeereermmmeeenaenan et eea—— e omreemaesmmmmtessenoeseeseeeananens 21
alkalies 29
CALCIUM CATDIAR oo eeeeeeeeeeee oo ermmeeeseensmaeeemeesentosasnannnmsmsannnamans s oeras .30
crushed StONE e 28
flux .. evemcsimmsmnmmmnnnamnan 30
ZLASS  toeeeeeeeueeeeemeemeeesemeeeeoemessereeoseocacieiritsemmemeesesessmemesseessessestssiassReesssssesemeesiesiisies 30
F422) 01 OO USRI 30
portland cement e eemmmommmmmeeommmesesemeestessnssmmmsmseminmemememsmemssezeieees 30
Walden C. O ceeeeeeeeeeee e e eas eeeseeeseeseamamesnmeeeeeses 8
Washita River, potential source of industrial water .. ...t 31
Wayland, J. R., cited e eeeeeeeemmaeemmeeeeemeee—ieetsesemmsseeeresemessmeessmemeeeeiessass 10, 11
Willman, H. B, cited S eeeemmemeemesmeememeseememmmeemessssecmeeesin 30

‘Wolf Creek district, reserves of limestone In e 36



